forecast operating profit, depreciation and amortisation, replacement capital expenditure, changes in non-
cash current assets and non-financial liabilities.

Discount rate – the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) was used as a discount rate for the purposes of
the impairment tests; WACC was adjusted on a case-by-case basis for premiums and discounts related to
risks specific to a given tested asset (as well as for country risk and differences in the inflation rates
expected in the countries in which the individual companies of the Seco/Warwick Group operate).

Growth rates are estimated based on the published findings of industry research.

Market assumptions – these assumptions are important because, in addition to the use of industry data for
growth rates, the management assesses how the assets and financial position of individual cash-generating
units may change during the financial period against competitors. The management expects the market
share to remain stable over the forecast period.

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions
In testing goodwill for impairment, the recoverable amount was simulated with changed discount rates in
the years 2020-2024 for each company:

Item
Recoverable amount

Retech (USA)

Discount rates assumed in the test 67,682
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -5,977  +7,238
change in average revenue growth rate: +10/-10% 13,958 -15,736
change in growth rate after forecast period +1/-1%  4,865 -3,975

At the end of 2019, the recoverable amount was determined based on future cash flow projections
according to the 2020 budget and projections covering the next four years. The projections reflect the
management’s business experience to date and analysis of third-party information. The table below
presents the key assumptions concerning the discount rate and the estimated growth rate after the period
of detailed projections:

Item
Retech Systems LLC

(USA)

SECO/WARWICK
Germany GmbH

(Germany)

Average discount rate
(pre-tax)

11.93% 13.90%

Average revenue growth rate -9.01% 13.19%
Growth rate after the forecast period 2.00% 2.00%

Goodwill 37,445 1,729

Net assets 26,826 -8,129

Value of cash generating unit 64,271 -6,400

Recoverable amount 69,226 -4,431

Goodwill impairment (PLN ‘000) NO NO

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions

29

In testing goodwill for impairment, a projection was made of the recoverable amount for different discount
rate levels in the years 2020–2024, for each company covered by the impairment test.

Item
Recoverable amount

SWG (Germany)

Discount rates assumed in the test -4,431
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -433 510
change in average revenue growth rate: +10/-10% 6,876 -5,023
change in growth rate after forecast period +1/-1%  356 -300

Item
Recoverable amount

Retech (USA)

Discount rates assumed in the test 69,226
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -6,253  +7,571
change in average revenue growth rate: +10/-10% 19,273 -15,404
change in growth rate after forecast period +1/-1%  5,086 -4,156

Note 9. CONTRACT ASSETS/LIABILITIES

The Group recognised the following assets and liabilities under contracts with customers:

Recognised in the consolidated financial statements as amounts
due:

Jun 30 2020 Dec 31 2019

 From customers under construction contracts 103,551 101,984
 To customers under construction contracts -92,866 -106,910

  10,685 -4,926

Contract assets

Contract assets reflect the amounts payable by customers in connection with provision of services or
delivery of equipment.

In the Group’s opinion, there is no concentration of credit risk related to contract assets due to a large and
diversified asset base. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period
corresponds to the carrying amount of these assets.

Changes in contract assets in the six months ended June 30th 2020 were as follows:

  Jan 1–Jun 30 2020 Jan 1–Dec 31 2019

Opening balance 101,984 102,524

Increase  97,293 334,806